The carrying amounts of the Group’s and Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary
assets and monetary liabilities as at the end of the financial year/period are as follows:

Group Company
Singapore

dollar
Bangladeshi

taka
Singapore

dollar Renminbi
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 SGD’000

2021
Cash and cash equivalents 112 205 39 8
Trade and other payables (1,872) (977) – –

(1,760) (772) 39 8

2020
Cash and cash equivalents 3 – 3 –
Trade and other payables (4,463) – (4,119) –

(4,460) – (4,116) –

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

25.	 Financial risk management (Continued)

	 Market risks (Continued)

	 Foreign currency risks (Continued)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The Group and Company are mainly exposed to Singapore dollar (SGD) and Bangladeshi
taka (Taka).

	 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% change in SGD and Taka against RMB,
and the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% change in SGD and Taka against RMB in FY 2021 and
FY2020. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 10% change in the foreign currency
exchange rates at the end of the financial year with all variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease)
Group Company

Profit or loss
2021 2020 2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 SGD’000

SGD
Strengthens against RMB (176) (446) 4 (412)
Weakens against RMB 176 446 (4) 412

Taka
Strengthens against RMB (77) – – –
Weakens against RMB 77 – – –

	 Interest rate risks

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to
interest rate risk arises primarily from their cash and cash equivalents.

	 The Group does not expect any significant effect on the Group’s profit or loss arising from the
effects of reasonably possible changes to interest rates on interest bearing financial instruments at
the end of the financial year.